

IN THE COURT OF PRL. JUDGE, COURT OF SMALL CAUSES AND  
MACT., MYSURU.  
MVC.NO. 828/2023

**Witness Name** : Dr. Shobha PW.2  
**Husband Name** : Devadatha  
**Age** : 55 years  
**Occupation** : Orthopedic surgeon K.R.  
Hospital, Mysuru.  
**Residence** : Mysuru.

*Witness called and duly sworn on: 03.02.2025*

EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY: SRI. CCN LEARNED COUNSEL FOR  
PETITIONER:

Now I see the affidavit filed in lieu of my examination in chief, the same bears my signatures. The same is prepared as per my instructions and i am aware of the contents of the same. The contents of the affidavit is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Ex.P16& 17	2 Casesheets pertaining to Smt. Gowramma
Ex.P18	7 X-ray films are collectively marked
Ex.P19	1 OPD slip with assessment

CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. BPD LEARNED COUNSEL FOR  
RESPONDENT NO.2:

1. I am the treating doctor when petitioner was admitted to out hospital on 13.12.2022. The history is mentioned in the hospital records on basis of the facts narrated by the petitioner. The age is mentioned in the hospital record as per the information given by the petitioner.

2. It is false to suggest that age is one of the criteria to assess the disability. It is false to suggest that the petitioner has not suffered any disability due to injuries sustained in the accident and yet I have

assessed the disability at 24% to suit her claim for higher compensation.

3. It is false to suggest that despite the injuries sustained the petitioner should not have any difficulty to do agricultural activities. It is false to suggest that inspite of being aware that after surgery the petitioner has recovered fully and she is in a position to do all the work which she was doing prior to the accident and yet I have falsely denied the suggestion in view of exaggerated assessment made by me. Even at the time of assessment made on 10.12.2024, the X-ray was procured and the same is produced before the court today.

**RE-EXAMINATION – NIL**

**(Typed to my dictation in the open court)**

**R.O.I. & A.C.**

Sd/-

Prl. Judge.

Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru